reduction in registered capital by cancelling unsold shares, And amend Article 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of 
Association to reflect the reduction in the Company’s registered capital, with the following details:  

from 

Clause 4 Registered Capital 601,732,935 Baht (Six hundred one million seven hundred thirty 
two thousand nine hundred thirty five Baht) 

Equivalent to 601,732,935 shares (Six hundred one million seven hundred thirty 
two thousand nine hundred thirty five Shares) 

Par value Baht 1.00  (One Baht) 
 Consisting of :   
 Ordinary share 601,732,935 shares (Six hundred one million seven hundred thirty 

two thousand nine hundred thirty five Shares) 
 Preferred share - shares ( - Shares) 

to  
Clause 4 Registered Capital 442,931,258 Baht (Four hundred forty two million nine hundred 

thirty one thousand two hundred fifty eight 
Baht) 

Equivalent to 442,931,258 Shares (Four hundred forty two million nine hundred 
thirty one thousand two hundred fifty eight 
shares) 

Par value 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 
 Consisting of :   
 Ordinary share 442,931,258 Shares (Four hundred forty two million nine hundred 

thirty one thousand two hundred fifty eight 
shares) 

Preferred share -  Shares ( - Shares) 

Board’ s Opinion:  The Board of Directors has considered and deemed it appropriate to propose to the 2026 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (No.13) for approval a reduction in registered capital by canceling 158,801,677

[...]

The Audit Committee, in agreement with the management, resolved to 
propose to the Board of Directors for further submission to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to approve the 
appointment of EY Office Limited as the Company’s auditor for the year 2026, with audit fees not exceeding 2,110,000 
Baht ( Two million, one hundred and ten thousand Baht only)  and other services fee as actually incurred as proposed 
above.  In the event that the aforementioned auditors are unable to perform their duties, EY Office Limited is authorized 
to provide other certified public auditors from the same firm with equivalent qualifications to perform the audit and express